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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

MAUREEN GRIFFIN, individually, andon | CaseNo. C 18- 00869
behalf of all others similarly situated,

CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR:

Plaintiff, (1) VIOLATION OF THE UCL;
V.
(2) VIOLATION OF THE CLRA;
SAFE SECURITY, INC., SECURITY (3) BREACH OF CONTRACT;

ALARM FINANCING ENTERPRISES,

. 4 (4) DECLARATORY RELIEF; and
L.P., and DOES 1 through 10, inclusive,

(5) ATTORNEY’S FEES

Defendants. DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL
PER LOCAL RULE, THIS
COMPLEX CASE IS ASSIGNED TO
DEPT |7, FORALL
PURPOSES.
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Plaintiff Maureen Griffin, individually and on behalf of others similarly situated, brings this class
action lawsuit against Defendants Safe Security, Inc., and Security Alarm Financing Enterprises, L.P.
(together, “SAFE Security”), based upon personal knowledge of the facts pertaining to herself, and upon
information and belief as to all other matters, and hereby alleges as follows:

I. INTRODUCTION

1. SAFE Security is one of the largest providers of home security monitoring and equipment
to residential customers in the United States.

2. SAFE Security provides monitoring and equipment to customers for an initial term of
service governed by written agreement. After the expiration of this initial term, customers’ agreements
with SAFE Security automatically renew for prescribed renewal terms.

3. According to the fine print, customers can only cancel their agreements with SAFE
Security if they submit written notification by mail 30 days prior to the expiration of their initial or
renewal term.

4. Even when customers comply with SAFE Security’s termination requirements, they
continue to be billed by SAFE Security. If they do not pay these bills, they are threatened with debt
collection proceedings.

5. Plaintiff brings this proposed class action to seek appropriate remuneration and equitable
relief in light of SAFE Security’s unlawful and deceptive conduct. Plaintiff seeks a nationwide class
under California law, consistent with SAFE Security’s choice of law provision.

II. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

6. The Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiff and Defendants because this action arises from
Defendants’ breach of the parties’ Alarm System Sales and Monitoring Services Agreement, which
contains the following forum selection and choice of law clause: “This Agreement shall be interpreted,
construed and enforced in all respects in accordance with the laws of the state of California, regardless
of any choice-of-law principles to the contrary. All parties irrevocably consent to the exclusive
jurisdiction and venue of courts sitting in the state of California, County of Contra Costa, in connection

with any action, suit, proceeding, or claim arising under or by reason of this Agreement pursuant. Each
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party hereby irrevocably submits to the personal jurisdiction of such courts, irrevocably waives all
objections to such venue.”

7. The Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendants because Safe Security, Inc., and
Security Alarm Financing Enterprises, L.P., have their principal place of business in San Ramon,
California.

8. Venue in Contra Costa County is proper under the terms of the Agreement and under
California Code of Civil Procedure § 395.5 because a substantial part of SAFE Security’s alleged
unlawful conduct occurred at its San Ramon headquarters.

9. Plaintiff seeks damages in this case in an amount exceeding the jurisdictional minimum
of this Court.

III. PARTIES

10. Plaintiff Maureen Griffin is a citizen and resident of Gladstone, Missouri.

11.  Defendant Security Alarm Financing Enterprises, L.P., is a California limited
partnership with its principal place of business in San Ramon, California. Security Alarm Financing
Enterprises provides security systems products and services.

12. Defendant SAFE Security, Inc., is a Delaware corporation with its principal place of
business in San Ramon, California. SAFE Security, Inc., provides residential and small business
security, among other services.

13.  Plaintiff is ignorant of the true names and capacities of Defendants sued herein as DOES
1-10, inclusive, and therefore sues these Defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintiff will amend this
Complaint to allege their true names and capacities when ascertained. Plaintiff is informed and
believes and thereupon alleges that each of the fictitiously-named Defendants is responsible in some
manner for the occurrences herein alleged and that Plaintiff’s damages as herein alleged are
proximately caused by such occurrences.

IV. SUBSTANTIVE ALLEGATIONS

14.  SAFE Security provides security alarm equipment and monitoring services to customers

throughout the United States, including residential homeowners.
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15. As part of its business model, SAFE Security acquires accounts and customers from

other alarm companies.! It also services customers that retain the company directly.

16. SAFE Security provides monitoring and equipment to customers for an initial term. At

the end of this initial term, renewal of the agreement between SAFE Security and customers is
automatic. Customers can prevent renewal only by providing written notification of cancellation by

mail at least 30 days before the end of their initial contract term or subsequent renewal term.

17. SAFE Security provides for financial penalties in the event of cancellation outside of the

prescribed cancellation window. These cancellation penalties equal the entirety of payments that would
be due for the remainder of the operative term (initial or renewal), in addition to any costs borne by
SAFE Security in terminating system signal transmissions. Plaintiff’s agreement with SAFE Security

states the following (with all emphasis added):

18.2 If Subscriber defaults under this Agreement and such default continues for ten
(10) days after Dealer gives Subscriber written notice of such default, in addition to any
other remedies provided by law, Dealer may do either or both of the following without
releasing Subscriber: (i) terminate this agreement, and/or (ii) by notice of Subscriber
declare immediately due and payable 100% of the fees Subscriber owes for the
remaining term (Initial or Renewal) of this Agreement; this amount is a reasonable
determination of Dealer’s damages if Subscriber defaults or terminates this Agreement
before the current term expires. Dealer may resume providing Services upon cure of
Subscriber’s default, at Dealer’s discretion.

18.3 If Subscriber defaults under this Agreement, Dealer may reprogram or disconnect
Subscriber’s System so that it no longer communicates with the Monitoring Facility,
without prior notice to Subscriber. If Dealer must make a service call to the Monitored
Location to terminate signal transmission to the Monitoring Facility, Subscriber is
responsible for the cost, at Dealer’s then prevailing rate in addition to any outstanding
amounts owed for the remaining term of this Agreement. If Subscriber does not permit
Dealer to reprogram or disconnect the System so that it no longer communicates with
Dealer’s Monitoring Facility, Subscriber bears sole responsibility for the Monitoring
Service charges under this Agreement, all fines and penalties assessed against Subscriber
in connection with signals related to wild signals and false alarms, for as long as the
System is sending signals to Dealer’s Monitoring Facility, in addition to any outstanding
amounts owed for the remaining term of this Agreement.

! https://www.bbb.org/greater-san-francisco/business-reviews/security-systems-consultants/safe-security-in-san-ramon-ca-

11371/Alerts-and-Actions.
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18. A true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s agreement with SAFE Security is attached as
Exhibit A.

19. SAFE Security customers complain that the automatic renewal provisions and
cancellation policies in their agreements are onerous. Customers have only a small window to cancel
by mail before their agreements with SAFE Security automatically renew. If customers attempt to
cancel outside of their prescribed cancellation window, they are told that they must pay SAFE Security
for the entire remainder of their applicable term, which may be years. Customers therefore either wait
to cancel and continue to pay SAFE Security for security services that they no longer want or need—or
cancel early but are forced to pay SAFE Security for the remainder of their agreement term (plus any
additional costs for disconnecting signal transmission). Examples of consumer complaints about SAFE

Security are below (with all emphasis added):

I signed a three year contract with Pinnacle Security in January 2010. Pinnacle was
subsequently acquired by Safe Security. In May 2015 | was contacted by Safe Security
and informed that a ""chip'* needed to be replaced in the control panel. | payed a $25
service fee and signed paperwork for the service. In July 2017 I started getting an error
in the alarm control panel. I called Safe Security about the problem and I was told a
technician would call within 24 to 48 hours to schedule service. After four days passed
without a call I decided to go with another provider with more features and half the
monthly monitoring fee. | then called Safe Security to cancel my service. | was
informed that my contract does not expire until May 2018. | was told I would have to
pay $400+ and submit a formal letter to cancel the service. The representative said that
I had signed a new contract when the chip was replaced. At no time when the chip was
replaced did the technician or Safe Security inform me that | was extending my
contract. It is apparent that Safe Security used the chip replacement as a ruse to mislead
me into signing the contract. | explained the situation to the customer service
representative and to a supervisor to no avail. They both repeated "*we have your
signature™ and offered no relief. Their cancellation process is intentionally
inconvenient and designed to be difficult. I originally signed on with Pinnacle Security
and Safe Security was later forced on me. I did not sign on with Safe and now I can't
get rid of them.

Complaint Date: 8/9/17 Source: BetterBusinessBureau.com

Customer Beware! I'm fully aware most people only come on here when they have a
negative experience but this is just ridiculous. First off within a few months of signing up
we began to have issues with equipment that they installed giving false triggers. They
wanted to charge me 100 bucks to come out to diagnose plus whatever replacement parts
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would cost! | was also told we were on a 3 year term with them and very specifically
misled by the sales person that after that, regardless of the contract, we would be able
to cancel the service. What it actually says is that if you don't happen to contact them
within this magic 30 day window you either automatically renew for a full 12 months
or pay for the next full year's cost! And if you miss that window, tough luck. They've
got you hooked for another year. Lesson learned I guess as there's not a person I know
who I'll let buy anything from SAFE Security.

Complaint Date: 6/21/17 Source: BetterBusinessBureau.com

I wanted to cancel my account which had began 2007. | was told that it automatically
renews in April and to look at my contract. To end this account would cost over $400
and now | must remember in 8 months to send a certified letter to cancel. As another

reviewer stated they are the criminals, instead of the protector. I would love to be a part
of a class action suit against this company.

Complaint Date: 7/19/16 Source: ConsumerAffairs.com

Can I give them O stars?? Have attempted to cancel for 6 months, only to find out that
I'm in a yearly contract that auto-renews? Signed up in 2008, outdated technology,
terrible service.

Don't sign up!!

Complaint Date: 6/4/16 Source: Yelp.com

Initially, everything was fine for the first couple years. However, this company does not
value longtime customers and tries to nickle and dime you every chance they get (e.g
forcing you to pay for someone to come out and replace batteries). After almost 7 years
as a customer, I called to disconnect my service with them for two reasons: 1) the alarm
unit breaks about 3 months after someone comes out to fix it for a variety of reasons; and
2) I am moving in the next 6 months. Their response was something along the lines of:
""You want us to send someone out to fix it? No? OK. Well, in 2008 you signed a
contract for 3 years. It automatically renews every year, unless you send in a written
statement that tells us to cancel it within one month of the original contract date."

That's right, they put somewhere in the fine print that the contract would auto-renew
every year. | understand an auto-renewal on the service, but the contract? Yikes! Stay
away!

Complaint Date: 9/9/14 Source: Yelp.com
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20. Customers also report that even when they properly follow all cancellation procedures
and terminate their agreements with SAFE Security, they continue to be charged monthly premiums by

the company. Representative consumer complaints are excerpted below (with all emphasis added):

I have spoken with representatives to cancel our account, | have sent three letters of
cancellation and I've been told they *"can’t find them™. I've sent the last two by mail
that can be tracked and they can't find them? | even mentioned something on their
Facebook about this and they said they would look into it and of course I've never
heard anything about it. I don't even have their services anymore and 1'm paying for
absolutely no services at all! I'd give this company no stars if T could! This was installed
in our home over 4 years ago, the installation was fine but being charged for repairs of
nearly $100 was outrageous and of course being billed still for no services still gets me
mad. Stay away from this company!

Complaint Date: 1/12/18 Source: ConsumerA ffairs.com

I mailed certified mail telling the company that we are terminating the contract in
January of 2017. We kept getting bills. Every time | call the company, they say they
know about it and tells me that they will notify the billing department. Now | got
another bill saying they will report me to credit bureau if we don't pay up. We don't
owe them anything. We started our new monitoring in January, but we paid them up to
March which is over-payment.

Complaint Date: 9/19/17 Source: BetterBusinessBureau.com

I paid off my account with this company. | have sent two cancellation letters and talks
to numerous people and they continue to try to withdraw their monitoring fees from my
checking account. I have done everything they asked me to do in order to cancel my
account, however they continue to send me invoices requesting payment. T now have
put a stop payment on my checking account so they can no longer get their fees from my
account. I have also filed a complaint with the Better Business Bureau. My advice to
anyone is to steer clear of this company at all costs.

Complaint Date: 11/15/17 Source: ConsumerAffairs.com

Horrible customer service! - on hold on the phone for such a long time. Customer
representatives do not know their policies and gave incorrect information. | went ahead
and cancelled my account (February) - nearly impossible to do, they make you go
through several steps - in writing, 30 days notice, blah, blah... Even after that they still
automatically withdrew money from my bank for 2 more months. I called them again -
I made sure the account is closed. They gave me bogus information again because a
month later | received a noticed from them that my account is delinquent!! I called
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them again - did I mention that they have horrible customer service? They absolutely do!
It is now June - they assured my account is closed and not delinquent. Are they telling
the truth this time?

Complaint Date: 6/8/17 Source: Yelp.com

... I decided to cancel the account. At the end of that 40 minute call, I followed their
instructions to send a letter and was promised by the representative that my account
would be credited in the end with the missing certificates (how can they magically credit
the account now I wonder?). | asked for confirmation (never received) and removed my
credit card off of automatic payments. Three months later, | received an invoice for
$174 (past due for 6 months, it claimed) and then a subsequent invoice for ($39). | do
not even know what to do. I've again e-mailed, but I doubt it will work, and I am sure |
will have to spend at least another hour on the phone. Stay away from this company.
They are undoubtedly the worst.

Complaint Date: 9/28/16 Source: Yelp.com
21.  After cancellation, former customers receive invoices and letters from SAFE Security

about their “past due” payments. Communications from SAFE Security also threaten customers with
debt collections proceedings that will adversely affect their credit score.

V. PLAINTIFFE’S EXPERIENCES

22.  Plaintiff signed an Alarm System Sales and Monitoring Services Agreement with SAFE
Security on October 3, 2014, shortly after purchasing her home in Gladstone, Missouri. Plaintiff
contracted with SAFE Security because SAFE Security equipment had already been installed at her
home by the prior owner of the property.

23. Plaintiff decided to terminate her service with SAFE Security approximately 24 months
into her agreement. Accordingly, she called SAFE Security to attempt to cancel.

24, Upon contacting SAFE Security, Plaintiff was advised that she was locked into a three-
year, automatically renewing contract that could not be terminated — even for unacceptable service —
until October 3, 2017 unless she paid penalties equal to her payments due for the remainder of the term.

25. A SAFE Security representative informed Plaintiff that she could prevent the automatic
renewal of her agreement if she mailed a termination letter at least 30 days prior to October 3, 2017.

26. Plaintiff terminated her agreement by mailing a cancellation letter to SAFE Security by

First Class mail on or around August 1, 2017—that is, more than 30 days prior to October 3, 2017.
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217. In November 2017, SAFE Security contacted Plaintiff and informed her that her account
was overdue because her agreement had automatically renewed in October 2017. A SAFE Security
representative told Plaintiff that she was therefore in arrears in payments to the company.

28.  Plaintiff informed the representative that she had timely mailed a cancellation letter in
accordance with the instructions she received from SAFE Security in 2016.

29. The representative then accessed detailed records for Plaintiff and confirmed that
Plaintiff had in fact submitted a valid cancellation letter.

30.  The representative told Plaintiff that a manager would process Plaintiff’s cancellation
and would also remove the charges she had incurred for the renewal term.

31. On January 24, 2018, Plaintiff received a letter from SAFE Security stating that an
account balance of $158.24 was past due. The letter also stated “[ Y]our account may be referred to an
outside collection agency, who may report this to one of the national credit rating bureaus.”

32. On February 13, 2018, Plaintiff paid $158.24 to SAFE Security to prevent an adverse
effect on her credit score from debt collection by SAFE Security or its agents.

33.  Plaintiff continues to be billed by SAFE Security.

VI. CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS

34, Plaintiff brings this action individually and as a class action on behalf of a proposed Class

defined as follows:

All persons from April 27, 2014 to the present who were billed by SAFE Security after
cancelling their contract in writing at least thirty days prior to the expiration of the contract
term.

35. Excluded from the Class are SAFE Security and its employees, officers, directors, legal
representatives, successors, and wholly or partly owned subsidiaries or affiliated companies; class
counsel and their employees; and judicial officers and their immediate family members or associated
court staff assigned to this case.

36.  This action is brought, and may properly be maintained, as a class action pursuant to
California Code of Civil Procedure § 382 because there is a well-defined community of interest in the

litigation, and the proposed class is easily ascertainable. This action presents questions of common
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interest and satisfies the numerosity, commonality, typicality, adequacy, predominance, and superiority
requirements of this provision.

37.  Plaintiff reserves the right under Rule 3.765, California Rules of Court, to amend or
modify the class descriptions with greater specificity or further division into subclasses or limitation to
particular issues.

38. The Class is so numerous that the individual joinder of all of its members is
impracticable and a class action is the only available method for the fair and efficient adjudication of
this controversy. While the exact number and identities of Class Members is unknown to Plaintiff at
this time, it can readily be ascertained through appropriate discovery, including SAFE Security’s and
Class Members’ records. Plaintiff is informed and believes that the Class includes at least 100 persons.

39. Common questions of fact and law exist as to all members of the Class that predominate
over any questions affecting only individual Class Members. These common legal and factual
questions, which do not vary from Class Member to Class Member and which may be determined
without reference to the individual circumstances of any Class Member include, but are not limited to,
the following:

a. Whether SAFE Security’s conduct constitutes a breach of an express contractual term;

b. Whether SAFE Security’s conduct constitutes an unfair or deceptive act or practice under

California law;

c. Whether SAFE Security’s deceptive and unlawful conduct led to its unjust enrichment such

that SAFE Security should be required to provide restitution to the Class; and

d. Whether Plaintiff and Class members are entitled to injunctive relief to stop SAFE

Security’s unlawful conduct.

40. Plaintiff’s claims are typical of the claims of the Class. Like members of the Class,
Plaintiff validly terminated her contract with SAFE Security but has continued to be billed by SAFE
Security.

41.  Plaintiff is an adequate representative of the Class because her claims are typical of
those of the Class. Plaintiff has the same interests in the litigation of this case as the Class Members;

she is committed to vigorous prosecution of this case and has retained competent counsel experienced
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in consumer class action and litigation of this nature. Plaintiff is not subject to any individual defenses
unique from those conceivably applicable to the Class as a whole and anticipates no management
difficulties in this litigation.

42. SAFE Security has engaged in a common course of failing to honor agreement
cancellations toward Plaintiff and Class Members. The common issues arising from this conduct that
affect Plaintiff and Class Members predominate over any individual issues. Adjudication of these
common issues in a single action has important and desirable advantages of judicial economy.

43. A class action is superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient
adjudication of this controversy because individual litigation of the claims of all Class Members is
impracticable. Even if every Class Member could afford individual litigation, the court system could
not. It would be unduly burdensome to the courts in which individual litigation of numerous cases
would proceed. Individualized litigation would also present the potential for varying, inconsistent, or
contradictory judgments and would magnify the delay and expense to all parties and to the court system
resulting from multiple trials of the same complex factual issues.

44.  Moreover, individual actions by Class Members may establish inconsistent standards of
conduct for SAFE Security. By contrast, the conduct of this action as a class action, with respect to
some or all of the issues presented herein, presents fewer management difficulties, conserves the
resources of the parties and the court system, and protects the rights of each Class Member.

45. SAFE Security has acted or refused to act in respects generally applicable to the Class,
thereby making appropriate relief with regard to the members of the Class as a whole, as requested
herein.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

Unfair Conduct in Violation of California Business & Professions Code, § 17200, et seq.
46.  Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges the allegations in the paragraphs above as if fully set forth
herein.
47. Plaintiff asserts this cause of action on behalf of herself and the Class.
48.  Plaintiff is entitled to assert this cause of action for SAFE Security’s violations of

California Business and Professions Code § 17200 et seq. on behalf of herself and the Class because
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SAFE Security’s contracts with customers require the application of California law.

49. California Business & Professions Code § 17200 et seq. (the “UCL”) prohibits unfair
competition, that is, any unfair, unlawful, or a fraudulent business practice.

50. SAFE Security’s conduct violated the “unfair” prong of the UCL because it was
immoral, unethical, oppressive, unscrupulous, unconscionable, and/or substantially injurious to Plaintiff
and the Class. SAFE Security’s practice was also contrary to legislatively declared public policy and
the harm it caused to consumers outweighed its utility, if any.

51. SAFE Security provided security monitoring services and equipment to Plaintiff and the
Class through agreements with automatic renewal terms. SAFE Security represented that customers
could cancel their agreements through mailed notice of cancellation submitted 30 days prior to the
expiration of the applicable agreement term, but even when customers complied with all cancellation
conditions, the company continued to bill them.

52.  Asadirect and proximate result of SAFE Security’s unfair conduct, Plaintiff and the
members of the Class have lost money and/or property in that they incurred liability for or paid to
SAFE Security or its agents fees that they did not owe. Plaintiff and Class Members have also suffered
damages in the form of harm to their credit scores caused by attempts by SAFE Security, its agents, or
debt collectors to collect their purported debt to SAFE Security.

53.  Plaintiff seeks an order enjoining SAFE Security from committing such unfair business
practices immediately and in the future, requiring SAFE Security to provide all potentially-affected
customers and former customers with reasonable notice that they may have been charged fees after their
valid cancellation, requiring SAFE Security pay restitution to Plaintiff and all Class members of
payments made after their agreement cancellation, and all applicable pre- and post-judgment interest.
Plaintiff also seeks attorneys’ fees and costs, for herself and the Class, under Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §
1021.5.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of California Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Cal. Civ. Code § 1750, et seq.
54. Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges the allegations in the paragraphs above as if fully set forth

herein.
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55. Plaintiff asserts this cause of action on behalf of herself and the Class.

56. SAFE Security is a “person” within the meaning of Civil Code §§ 1761(c) and 1770, and
has provided “services” and “goods” within the meaning of Civil Code §§ 1761(b) and 1770.

57. Plaintiff and members of the proposed class are “consumers” within the meaning of
Civil Code §§ 1761(d) and 1770, and have engaged in a “transaction” within the meaning of Civil Code
§§ 1761(e) and 1770.

58. SAFE Security’s acts and practices were intended to result and did result in the sale of
security monitoring services, and violate § 1770 of the Consumers Legal Remedies Act for at least the
following reasons:

a. SAFE Security passes off its security monitoring services as those of other security

companies, misrepresenting the services being provided;

b. SAFE Security advertises security monitoring services with the intent not to sell them as

advertised; and

c. SAFE Security represents that its security monitoring services confer or involve rights,

remedies, or obligations which they do not have or involve, or which are prohibited by
law.

59. As described above, SAFE Security provided security monitoring services to Plaintiff
and Class Members while representing that customers could terminate their agreements by mailing a
written cancellation notice. But SAFE Security did not honor valid cancellations and continued to
charge customers for security monitoring services and equipment after such cancellations.

60.  Plaintiff reasonably relied on SAFE Security’s material misrepresentations and/or
nondisclosures and lost money and/or property as a result. Had she and the Class members known the
truth, they would not have contracted with SAFE Security for security services and equipment.

61. Pursuant to the provisions of Cal. Civ. Code § 1782(a), Plaintiff will send a notice letter
to the SAFE Security to provide them with the opportunity to correct their business practices. If SAFE
Security does not thereafter correct their business practices, Plaintiff will amend (or seek leave to
amend) the complaint to add claims for monetary relief, including restitution and actual damages under

the Consumers Legal Remedies Act.
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62. Pursuant to California Civil Code § 1780, Plaintiff seeks injunctive relief, her reasonable
attorney’s fees and costs, and any other relief that the Court deems proper.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

Breach of Contract

63. Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges the allegations above as if fully set forth herein.

64.  Plaintiff asserts this cause of action on behalf of herself and the Class.

65. SAFE Security requires everyone who contracts with them for security monitoring
services to agree to the terms of an Alarm System Sales and Monitoring Services Agreement or other
substantially similar agreement which includes an automatic renewal provision.

66. These contracts provide in part that they will automatically renew unless customers
provide written notice of cancellation by mail at least 30 days prior to the end of the contract term
(initial or renewal).

67.  Plaintiff and Class Members performed their obligations under her agreement with
SAFE Security.

68. SAFE Security breached its agreement with Plaintiff and Class Members by failing to
honor their valid cancellations and continuing to charge them for security equipment and monitoring
services.

69. As aresult of SAFE Security’s breach of its promises in its agreements with customers,
Plaintiff and those similarly situated have suffered damages in the form of incurring liability for or
making payments for services and equipment that SAFE Security was not entitled to collect. Plaintiff
and those similarly situated have also suffered damages in the form of harm to their credit scores caused
by attempts by SAFE Security, its agents, or debt collectors to collect their purported debt to SAFE
Security.

70.  Accordingly, Plaintiff and all those similarly situated seek specific performance and

damages for SAFE Security’s breach of contract.
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RELIEF REQUESTED

WHEREFORE Plaintiff prays for judgment against SAFE Security and, as appropriate to each

cause of action alleged and as appropriate to the standing of Plaintiff, as follows:

1.
2.
3.

Certification of the proposed Class;

Appointment of the undersigned counsel as class counsel;

An order enjoining SAFE Security as detailed above, including enjoining SAFE
Security from engaging any further in the unlawful conduct set forth herein;

A declaration that SAFE Security’s actions described above violate the UCL and
CLRA, should be held in trust for the benefit of members of the Class, and breach
SAFE Security’s contractual duties;

Restitution and disgorgement of all profits wrongfully obtained;

An award to Plaintiff and the Class of all damages, including attorneys’ fees and
reimbursement of litigation expenses, recoverable under applicable law; and
Such other relief as this Court deems just and equitable.

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiff hereby demands a trial by jury as to all claims in this action.

DATED: April 27,2018 Respectfully submitted,

GIBBS LAW GROUP LLP

By;

SteverrM. Tindall~

Steven M. Tindall (CA Bar No. 187862)
smt@classlawgroup.com

Caroline Corbitt (CA Bar No. 305492)
ccc@classlawgroup.com

505 14th Street, Suite 1110
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 350-9700
Facsimile: (510) 350-9701
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Eric Dirks

dirks@williamsdirks.com

John F. Doyle
Jdoyle@williamsdirks.com
WILLIAMS DIRKS DAMERON LLC
1100 Main, Suite 2600

Kansas City, MO 64105

Telephone:  (816) 945-7144

Attorneys for Plaintiff
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This is a copy view of the Authorative Copy held
SAF E ALARM SYSTEM SALES by the deslgnated custodian
= AND
=== SECURITY"
s . MONITORING SERVICES
P.0. Box 5164, San Ramon, CA 94583 AGREEMENT
(800) 669-7779 www.safesecurily.com FORMA SAFELink ID # 10189
CUSTOMER (“Subseriber”) INFORMATION: K] Residential O Commercial I Alt/ Add SAFE Internal use only
[ New System [ Takeover
Name: Maureen Roach KInHO [ N8o
Site Address: Or pl Exlsting Agr t
6311 N Bales Ave Gladstone MO 64119
Street Address Suite or Apt. City State Zip
Mailing/Billing Address (if different from Site Address): . CUSTOMER ACCT. NO.
6311 N Bales Ave Gladstone MO 64119
- Address Suite or Apt, City State  Zip SITE NO.
Home Tel.: {314) 488-7149 Cell Tel,:(314) 488-7149 W, Tel.; 175675222
Emali;  Maureen.roach@cerner.com CENTRAL STA. TRANS. NO.

Subscribers Site Address is known as the Monitored Location (‘Monitored Location”). Subject to the terms and conditions set foilly below, Dealer agrees lo sell
and [nstall the security alamn equipment (‘the System”) at the Monitored Localion and provide Monitoring Services, and, if selected; System Seivices (together
“Services") as indicated below and as more fully described in this Agreement. Subscriber agrees to pay Dealer the amounts sfated below, sublect to the tems and
conditions under this Agreement. Dealer and Subscriber agree to all other terms Indicated below and as more fully described in this Agreéement.

TRANSMISSION MONITORING SERVICES - FEES/Monthly RMR | MONTHLY FEES TOTAL:" | Installation
FORMAT: % Monitoring - Burglar S 27.99 {excluding taxes} ‘| Purchase Amount § __ 0.00
D TELCO Fire $ 0.00 h 2 olk.don-:' o nn»ex'sl(i:\:;csl):s:‘:;cgyo@ 1 hr..cf
D GELLULAR D Two Way Voice . inspection & testing will be bilked on 2 fime & materials basis.
[ Semice Plan-Premium orReg. $ :Total pald $
L1 INTERNET O Fire Inspection $
Kl Cellular Batance due §

$
] $

SUBSCRIBER REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS THAT BEFORE SIGNING THIS AGREEMENT, SUBSCRIBER HAS READ AND AGREES TO ALL OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS
BELOW, INCLUDING THE LIMITATION OF LIABILITY, AUTOMATIC RENEWALS AND EARLY TERMINATION PROVISIONS, THIS AGREEMENT CONSTITUTES THE ENTIRE
AGREEMENT AND SUPERCEDES ANY AND ALL'OTHER AGREEMENTS, UNDERSTANDINGS, ADVERTISEMENTS OR REPRESENTATIONS RELATED TO THE SERVICES
REQUESTED BY SUBSCRIBER AND PROVIDED BY DEALER.

FHIS RGREGHGNT s made__ O0IODET 3, 2014

Stplun, (ofr

prateBRainssaitiye..
AUt Paytom
YME&AQPQ!Q&EME..,

=2 (Effective Dale}; etndb:Subscriber and Dealer, This Agresment is not binding until sfgned by Dealer.
Manrown, Koach,

\SuhsqriberAuthnriad Slgnature {For Commercial accounts on behalf of the company and as Guarantor)
Maureen Roach

Print Subscriber Name

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

‘1 INITIAL TERM AND RENEWAL. The initial term of this Agreement is  thirly-six (36} months (ihe “Initial Term"). Dealer will provide Services and

Subscriber agrees lo purchase the System and pay for Services beginning when (subject to the Familiarization/No Dispatch Period) Dealer connects the
System to a central monitoring station {"Monitoring Facllity’), and the Moniloring Facility receives a satisfactory test signal from the System. EXCEPT AS
"PROHIBITED BY LAW, THIS AGREEMENT AUTOMATICALLY RENEWS FOR SUCCESSIVE ONE (1) MONTH  PERIODS (EACH A “RENEWAL
TERM”), UNLESS SUBSCRIBER GIVES WRITTEN NOTICE OF CANCELLATION TO SAFE BY FIRST CLASS MAIL AT P.O. BOX 5164, SAN RAMON,
CA 94583, AT LEAST THIRTY (30) DAYS BEFORE THE END OF THE INITIAL OR A RENEWAL TERM.

2 CHARGES.

2.1 Dealer reserves the right to charge Subscriber for incidental costs related to each Service selected by Subscriber. Dealer may increase the rates for Services any lime
_ after the first year of the Initial Term by no more than CPI or 5% per annum, whichever is higher, without prior nofice, Dealer may also increase the Subsciiber’s monthly

charges at any lime to reflect any additional taxes, fees or charges imposed on Dealer by any utility, police deparlment, fire depariment or governmental agency.

2,2 Credit Check Authorization: Subscriber authorizes Dealer or any of Dealer’s agents to obtain Subscriber's credit history from a credit bureau or olher agency providing

credil information. Subscriber authosizes any credit bureau or olher agency {o release Subscriber’s credil information to Dealer or any of Dealer’s agents.

2.3 Dealer is not responsible for providing monitoring services until Subscriber obtains all required permils, SAFE Secuiily has no obligation to provide Services to

Subscriber until this Agreement has been assigned and approved to SAFE,

2.4 Familiarization/No Dispaich Period: During a seven (7) day Familiarizalion Period after installation, Dealer is not obligated to and will not nolify any authorities,

Subscriber or Subscriber's designated representative unless Subscriber aclivates a panic signal. Neither will Dealer take any other action with regard to any afarm signal

Dealer may receive, even if the alarm signal resulls from an acluat emergency. Alarm signals cannot transmil to a Monitoring Facility if Subscriber's telephone senvice or other

medium of communication Is not working. Subscriber may obtain additional protection for telephone service from a third-party service provider.

Revised 6113 Page1ol2 Copyilght © 2013 SAFE®

SAFE Licensas: AK 985670, 10010303; AL 263-656, 13-0355; AZ 07-604753-T, 49-637155, 3007466; AR E2004 0084, 11651190002, 12100196-SLS; CA ACO-5195, 163818200002, 605 1782, 605 2024; CO 20071143333; CT 874126, 4347684; D.C, C 1025,
P 44713; DE 2004210528, 07-114, 4655175; FL EFOD0O331, FOSO00004172; GA 8031486; 1A 2-00-134033, V00721284; 1D LE511;4L 127001394, 124.001675, $024760; IN LAC-000166; KS 4484978, 004-943304818F-01; KY 780332.16; LA 10137651
#7DF52; MA 204124617640.00; MD 107-1232, P12672127, 6584369; M1 3601206015,194106; MO LF 102025, LCH683333; MS 083-46053-5, 832269, 978767; MT LOS1637-423490, F-051776-422481; NC €200608300351-1; NE £12, 10144575, Nit
619931; MJ 400066135; NM LPF2011620101; NV C20090804-1402; NY £10513000826.00; OH 69039128, §844953; OK 3412300874; OR 205313-83; PA 3037011, 2600723; RI 20123931030.00; SC110201-0151; SO FPO00322; TX 807608, 1-84-3304818-
8;UT 592877720181; VA 114921, F106752.4, L1009357-6; WA 602-934-720; W) S050984; VAV 10628121, B3FAZ; WY 2012-000631344. 6-13
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D83C5D0-F916-4DF0-B901-87974E52C6B This Is a copy view of the Authorative Gopy held
3 COMMUNICATON TO UONITORNG FACILITY,

3.1 ¥ihece Monloring Senvices are peuvided, Dealet wit endaarer 0 provids contiuois menoring of e System by a Wcritodio F acity, uniess elberaisa stated. Uoniteing Senices ecesis| of lhem:eﬂ J.\yrjheodgslgﬂ atadauatarliathg susm et
that may be instelled fiom Bma 12 fme &l the Montored Losation 2t Subserter's request. Dedlet wif huther endesvor to noify tha propss authoriies of Other pesson or satiies horing Senvices are bnitiated vpon activation of ths System, receiph of
satisfartory kest Sgnals by a Montioring Fackly, registration of the System and Subscbar's payrwn!lu ind raoebid 3t nece.ssaq fap and pesics permitstionses, sublact o tha Faniamatrn’!la Dsan\ Pe ’Ioa.

32 nansrmsm o sz’ n-:a’{te mads Mel=r)mé service, celuiar €2kce, the Intermed, 3 7ado tele o1 ot 'O’ekes) which may Ben be ransmited by t2 System lo a Munitork

g sy on@ d Dasices of cifier ogtional Syslem at Subseriber's raguest, lnwruch z.:sa adational fees may 2pply. Nebice of Sgnals Fom the Moditorieg Fadiity to fira of pelice dzparments o waagmues wee mwrlled w lelephong Ing, Tha
Customer wiltown he System excepl for e barsmiting desice, which (mms Dezler's progristary 83la and which Dzaker wil alvays Own.
33 &bsubxr & responstr\e !ot ) iumshrg oslalaton 2nd ma?{mznu of ths wuﬂa of Thed snmlal devices which woenect B ddes, dgﬂd dider andk‘ m'tmhlnr b {elephads | lﬁrsnssm wres and M fum:?ng hsla]a(m and manlerancs of e ekphona
Flergton < itla

34 m’e Sp!em mzxms}, llansmls dgds mmm delemsnedbvbea'd as nm.smys‘gds Sdﬂsab:rmslrasew\e System o pam Deéet Iudo so. ! Subscrbes Fil lo act o nasy sagw;(qdnegied. !eul. o2 oission, Smwmosl Namfyl)eabcku] costs

signals, 's 1EQuUisl, g Senices, oo i regired I provide Bhe Mocoring Senvices, all st Dealer's sole disureton,

4 couuuummu LINES, Subsurber mest pay Grectly bo e a;mpna!a £enion prinddt, 85 ap;iubb E mnls Lited by any Eleghona wrpanf. Uity o1 other Senvice ot for in3lalztion, hasing and senice charges ke fephona Bnes, tha Infermed of other Sgraat
ransmifing equipment, and 1ha cenfnuanis and removal of the lefep?eaa, intamet, and celflar senes,

& INTERRUPTION OR SUSPENSIOR OF SERVICE. Tekighoric comminication Sepends on egeration of lekephona Bines, over which Dealer has ro tockrol and 0 tesporsililty. Transavission of signals 10 of from e Woniling Faulity via 1elegions Foss may ba iemvpled,
cieumvented, of tarpsoenised by a vadely of facters, induding machanical Issuss, and acts of God. Dealer assumes no Jatitty !aunydehyln e inslzlatva o repair of e System o fof ha interruption of saivice dus o acts of God, sirikes, dots, foods, mms,ean}qmles. Fees,
slectrical shoams, power {alre, insumection, work sloppages, Tedemuption o weavaltaX A ty of {elephens semu, eeldar and R | frequency, Subsariber vse of voice dver intmet protocel (VORR), condicts with workers, restrictions kmposed by Qovennment agendles, war of othes
corditions ether within of bayond Dedler's conrol. I a3dticn a Faclit device What requives 182 teleptons fing 1o ba opeative kor a signal 1o b2 recelved by the Muritoring Faciity. Thddae,lﬂeu!epmel*ahm-
opsrztive, disconnecied, plated 0N v 2000 ot oheraise liupted and nether e um,.wg&c\'ay mv marec« aha’edn‘\e kwlupn’m, msx;\al canbs lé\‘AoE\i by the Monoring Faclity whie the tefephona ine Is bnoperstive. Usa of rado Fequencies end ceflutu devices are
controied by the Federal Commurnications Comnission; thanges b Lha rues, regulations, and p  Dealer’s opon.

SUBSCRIBER'S DUTIES AS 10 USE OF SVSTE!I

Subscrder acknoniadoes recehing a6 alng Instroction meogst {Maoual) lot preges opsratea of the System, Subsurteris resw'a’.»e for reading the Manwal and becorming Informed as lo s sls!ans tperaton, SUESCRlBER HUST TEST THE SYSYEW AT LEAST

UONTHLY, SCHEDULE REGULAR MAINTENANCE OR SERVICE, AND PROPERLY TEST AND SET THE SYSTEM WMEDIATELY BEFORE SECURING THE PREMISES, ¥ any cpeestional Eefect, ponss Fallre, or olber Subscrbaf st &

Dealer. #f spacs protection (6., Ulra-Sols, Microwave, ke Red, elo) is a parl of the Systam, Subscriber most wak-dest e System exch day in e munvsey recomaended by Dedley, IF SUBSCRIBER FARS YO TEST THE SVSTEII AS IRSTRUCTED, DEALER 5 NOT

RESPONSIBLE ronmwmmnss OR SERVICES PROVIDED UNDER THIS AGREENENT.

8.2 When anfdem o pfo(ecfm is used, Indoding bt act Frvtad Iospaf:a prtsction, which is afetted by air turbJente, cctupied airspace changs, or ethir disturbing condifons, Stbseriber must bm off of remove al ctiects, anfmate of insnimate, haudng bul ot Brrited 1 forced ait
heaters, ar i roms, bels, amals sources of alr turbule movement which iy tedate wth the effectveess ol ihe Systsm duting closed perods.

6.3 Subscrder mwst il damper withy, dshurb, ke, remove of atherwisa Interfore with tha System of permit any Intedderence by eny tirs party. Tha Syslem st reensinia I-e same focaBon as kifally nstaled, any removel of dsubance b Ihe System residting from painking, atering.
remadeling & CFeraiss Is the Subseriter's respensiblity b additon to any cther charges bnder this Agresment, in dance wah Dedler’s th ustrotify Dealer of any ot eh hatmay affect tha
operation of the System,

6.4 Subseeder ys b Dedles cectain nlmnaﬁco suhas Menlsi(-frames e teleghons numbies of 3% persors sutherzed 1o enler of femain ¢n the sremises andlor be nctified of any alam activity ot Monitored bocation, Al thanges o ths smergenty eonlact

, ot LhalSIJEunverfymswwbe(sﬂemmumtylomlamdszil;e(l) Desler. (i) s not obiigated to gy o Rhet that he agency of ccalsdd persca

Subserber S‘WGE-S hv.rmg Y D~alsr, ()‘II [£3 send any Deake wsomd o Subserbed’s keaton n responss 1 any alan sigraf recetved al Monitored bocaton Unfess Subsenber specificaly contads Tor Guzd Res'sonsa SeMcc el {§) does not represend that anyocs

telephened by Dealer wit respond o the ¢, Sibscrbenakases De’Ye: hm tesporshity o Bablity fot any bsses thcured 23 a tesull of the fature or Gefay in respanding. Desler may recerd any lelephone calls of Two—\Va;VmeComﬁmms that &m\x;maes R Deaker

md any telephone cals o2 Two-Way Voics s faciy o the Monitored Location, Dealer has ro fablity perlaining by any telephora cals of l’n@m 1y Yoloe Comanurications,

Subseriber must pag ke sl Ic&«ses parrds. fres and aher ¢y ;es h-pgnsed by anip governvsclsd of municipd sgency 154 § b 18 Sydtem’s gpacsiva

GUARD RESPONSE SERVICE

1n eases whare Subeerdar u-;aés's Gusd Resgonse Senvios under iNs Agreamant, Ihat sentce ¥ ba provided Yrough a separale agreement uih a Gunrd Response Sendce. Neihar ealer nor Guad Respanse Se-ua I responsia for e fo perfoam oulfg 10 2cts of God,

vy, rets, Baods, SOnT3, eathales, Kres. efecica slorms, power fadure, insuection, work stopqages, bterrplion of uwaval shiily of telsphane serica, caldar ad 130 Frequendy, COntits with wodkers, festrictons mposed by 9dveinmed 2gendi 65, war of CEher Condions.

ether win of beyord Deslar's cortod. Deater may lamminale of use 8 subsita Guard Response Sanvice o erytime.

7.2 Daglec may sploy cisids Yaorig Faciites and Guard Respanse Senites. This Apreemes and parfs -:ua:( fose pugapfa 120ng ) Gstlzives of warmaties, Erianon of Eabity, bqudated dampy &ﬂd h,arnfa' s ko the bereftof and 2 ami»abts to Dealee
and ils 3ssigess, a8 wel 23 o @y ouls’Sa MenZosng Fackties and Guard Response Sences saploysd by Dealer. Subseribar is bourd wih rasgct fo tha Bontodng Faotty and'or Guad Raspanse Senvice! i mamngt i bich Subscrber 33 bound o

8 STANDARD SYSTEM SERYiCE lAPPUCABLE ONW lF EXTEHDED SERVICE puuns QRTAINED).

e

b2

~—e

9.1 Systam Serdce provided s AgresT _rl ppi 13, geohudng Sstizdays. Sundays and holidays, eXer contad by Subscrider.
6.2 Syslem Serrics rglvies Goly the repa's o rep of g Sysh weer’sa\d(m)uuesouinxyswaubea.a«ddwmmlanm-m'm
3 Substrbar mast prode Deaks with fb aetess f0th8 Montored L ocation acd e System tavered by ihis Agrereend as may b3 regyie: 2alel's 3 Sends Faiy ¥shee abisty s undudy hampered by Subszdber
08 by e Mordees Locabon's conddon. Daaler is oot dlgated to !ms.h er.ew Servica nor 1s Daales Batde unced\ 3 Agree're Aot re&‘ﬁnrwsua'a! by. ﬁ) ‘r;‘opa ~5‘ (-) v.e\ {3y ratud ams:ar uch as h\mcane zf.gu ko equuales {1} stites, sicts, sabolags,
acts olvan (yh./kcnr.h- S‘fs}em ty;.ersofﬁ.al cthés than Dealer, o ision; {¥i) unususl shock, ek ¢ "’*‘ hhe Syslents évxﬂd cirityy S i s, {vid) fature by Subseriber
irddin @ 3% J by Bezar; () eauses cther i acy use of the System; a(x)mr-)ermame;erdnhd'aa!mn 232 n.q.esuamge preni the Systerrof

ta a7y causa beyand Deder's condral, Sevices r.\‘;uﬂd wrder any ol the above ¢aJses ars al Dexler’s hen prevaiing rales.
4 Desler's chigation lo provids repfaceranl o repo Service undis s Ageewu is condtionsd opan avatabiity of D edgine! p2 bom P erigival mandtacture
e 8 500 abstated gads 2 Dasler's hen pravafing slandard rale Tha farm ‘rapalr” as usad in s Agresmant s oot preventate maindenanes, Leh 232l
S SYSFEII SERVECE COSTS {APPLICABLE IF SYSTEM SERVICE PLAR NOY OBTAINED). Hf Subscriber has rot elactad Pre Syslem Seryied eptien, mpgu se\’e:és 9%
Poud redice. Sudsoer bes the respoastaty Io pay foe e tepains caused b-,igﬂmg waciical serges of other adts of God, suck 3 e, o -yiges: 2rdasem of 2y saferng cause
!H IRN)JZ'IV INSTALLATIONS. ¥ Scbscriters syston was ot tatad by Dedler, Dealer makes no wamanly oF ipweserketen $at the §ystern wit !uw property, &0 Deddsr may terminala De&szsdiga.ms et Pis Agtesrnad ab any Grid with writén rotice lo Subsedbes,
¥he telstonship betwaen Detler 873 any thind parly subeoclracted by Deater loinstal o senvice the Systam o e Monlored Lesafizais bt of grinoipal aad iezendert donkactor and ok 1zt of engloysr and emplayee,
INSURANCE. WITH REGARD 10 DEALER, THE FOLLOWING APPLIES: {1) DEALER IS NOT AN INSURER; {2 ANY INSURANCE WITH RESPECT 10 THE LIOMITORED lOEA“ON LUST BE OGTMNED SY SUBSCRIBER; (3} THE AMOURTS PAYABLE TO DEALER
UKDER THIS AGREEMENT ARE BASED UPON THE VALUE OF THE SERVICES AND THE SCOPE OF LIABILITY AS SET FORTH HERE; THE AMOUNTS PAYABLE TO DEALER ARE UNRELATED TO THE VALUE OF SUBSCRIBER'S PROPERTY OR QTHERS® PROPERTY
AT SUBSCRIBER'S PREABSES; AND (¢} SUBSCRIBER MUST LOOK EXCIUSWELV 10 THER INSURER TO RECOVER FOR #{JURY OR DAVAGE iF ANY LOSS ORIMJUR'I RESULTS; SUBSCRIBER RELEASES AND WAIVES ALL RIGHT OF RECOYERY ACAINST
DEALER ARISING BY WAY OF SUBROGHION
LUKTATIONS OR LIASILITY, WITH REGARD YO DEALER, THE FOLLOWING APPLIES: {1) DEALER NEFTHER MAKES E(PRESS OR BPLEED GUARANTY OR WARMHTY OF RERCHANTABILITY OF FITNESS OF TRE SYSTEU Oll THAT THE SERV)CES SU| FPLIEDW]U.
PREVENT OCCURRENCES WHICH THE SYSTEM OR SERVICE 1S DESIGNED TO DETECT, {2) OFALER IS EXEMPT FROM LIABIITY FOR 1088, DAMAGE OR INJURY ARISING DXRECTLY OR INOIRECILY T0 R THEIR H THE
SERVICE OR SYSTEM IS DESIGNED T0 DETECT OR AVERT. {3}1F A COURT OF cOﬁPH(MI JURISDICTION FINDS DEALER LIABLE FOR LOSS, DAMACE ORINJURY DUE 10 THE SERVICE'S OR SYSTEU'S FARLURE, DEALER S LIABILITY 1S LIMTED l() SIK YNES
THE TOTAL MONTHLY RONITORING CHAROE, OR $250, WHICHEVER IS LESS. THESE AGREED-UPON DAMAGES ARE THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS AGREELENT AND ARE NOT A PERALTY; {4) DEALER 1S HOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANV LOSS, DAMAGE
OR IHJURY TRAT RESULYS DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY FROM PERFORMANCE OR NONPERFORUANCE OF DEALER'S OBLIGATIONS, EVEN ¥ SUCH LOSS, DAMAGE, OR INJURY RESULTS FROM REGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY,
VIOLATION OF AKY APPLICABLE CONSURER PROTECTION LAW OR AKY OTHER ALLEGED FAULT ON THE PART OF DEALER, )75 AGENTS, OR EUPLOYEES; {5)NO SUST OR ACTION MAY BE BROUGHI AGAINST DEALER MORE THAN ONE {1} YEAR AFTER TRE
CAUSE OF ACTION ACCRUES; {4} THE LINITATIONS ON LIABIOTY UNDER THIS AGREEMENT INURE TO THE BENEFIT OF AND APPLY YO AL PARENES (BOTH DIRECT ARD INDIRECT), SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND RELAYED PER SONS AND ENTITES,
ASSIGNEES, ANO SUBCONTRACTORS OF DEALER; (7} IF SUBSCRIBER WANTS DEALER YO ASSUME GREATER LIABILNTY, THIS AGREEHENF MAY BE AMENDEO BY HU!’UAL AGRESMEHL SETHNO FORTH ANY ADDIFONAL LIABRITY AND THE ADDITIONAL
AMOUNT PAYABLE HY SUBSCRIBER FOR THE ADDIT:ONAL ASSUMPYION OF LIABIITY, BUT DEAMLERIS SPLLNOTAN NSURER, ER ANT HUE S FOR DIRECT CONNECTION TO A MUNICIPAL POLKCE OR FIRE
DEPARTMENT OR OTHER ORGANZATIGN, THAY DEPARTMENT OR OTHER ORGANIZATION MAY INVOKE THE PROVISXKS OF IHS FARAGRAPH AGAINST ANY GF SUGSCiUBER S CLNIIS RiOARDLESS OF ANY FAILURE OF SUCH DEPARTRENT OR
ORGANIZATION; {3} Rt ANY ACTHON COMMENCED BY DEALER AGAHIST SUBSCRIBER, SUBSCRIBER IS NOT PERMITTED 10 (RTERPQSE ANY COUNTERG LALLM AND {19) THERE ARE NO THIRD PARTY BENEFICLARIES TO THIS MONITORING AGREEUENT, THE
BUSINESS O] PERSON, I ANY, MARKETING DEALER'S SYSTEW DR SERVICES WAS ACTING SOLELY AS AN IKDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AND HAS %0 RESPONSIBAITY OR LIABIITY 70 SUBSCRIBER FOR THE SYSTEM'S OR SERVICE'S PERFORWANCE, THE
LIABILITY OF THIS BUS‘N&SS 02 :mg" B l.l!-lﬂ D 18 ACCORDANCE WITH THSS PARAGRAPH-LIUITATION OF LUABIUTY; SUCH BUSINESS OR PERSON AND ITS PARENTS {80Ti DIRECT AKD INDIRECT) SUBSIGIARIES AND AFFILIATES LAY SWNARLY
INVOKE THE LIMITATIONS IN THi.
FHRD-PARTY IRDEMKITY,. IF ANY THBRD. P:\RWW!S ANY CLAIM AGKINST DEALER RELATING TO THE SYSTEM OR SERVICES THAT ARE THE SUBJECT OF THIS AGREEMENT, SUBSCRISER UUST DEFEND, INDEUNIFY, AND HOLD HARMLES $ DEALER ANO
1¥$ OFFICERS, $, AGENTS, AND ANY PERSON OR ERTITY FOR WHOM DEALER IS LEGALLY RESPORSIBLE, FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAINS ARISING FROM THIS AGREEMENT, INCLUONG THE PAYMENT OF
ALL DAMAGES, EXPENSES, COSTS A)tﬂ ATIORKEYS® FEES.
LBUTED WARRANTY. Avy part of e Sytfaen, induding wich, Instaliad under s Agreament which proves 1o be defective i metadal o wedmar s Hip witla risely {39} éays ﬁa instafation wil be rapaired. o, o Dealer's aption, fepisoed, fres of any labor of materials charges,
THIS WARRA.NTY 1S EXTI NDED ONLY TO THE ORIGINAL suescmazx OF THE SYSTEM OR SERVICES, AND UAY BE ENFORCED ONLY BY SUCH PERSON. ANY W NTY CLAI LUST BE COMMENCED WITHIN ONE ({) YEAR AFTER THE CAUSE OF ACTION
HAS A Wazrariy e e fo tous o8 am b SEpm, Hmml){mgﬁfndej e, lndsda,‘s SH.ﬁsre\wNMwaDvia’srmnmmgwsaramlwhnemuﬁ:\h'm.rry,ww
e rates fot laboc ard material This Warranty doss nct appiy o ¥ Subscrter cads Deater ke Watrarly senics and, E ona of e
af 1§ yubject 1o Dealed's than appieati's ratxs for lebes & materiaf {or (ha sanice cal, whathar of it D2alir acually works 04 tha Syste. Hitis mzsssry £0 separ the System becausa of 3 exehided
30, St osusl epyicatie rates for bhor and malecdl. CORDITIONS NQY COVERED BY WARRANTY: {1} DAMAGE RESULTING FROM ACCIDENTS, ACKS OF 60D, ALTERATIO“S. WISUSE, TAUPERING, OR ABUSE; (2) FAIlURE 10
PROPER[V CLOSE 0& SECURE A DOOR, YIRDOW, OR OTHER PROTECTED POINT; {3) FAULURE TO PROPERLY FOLLOY OPERATING INSERUCTIORS; {1 IROUBLE N IEASED TELEPHORE LINES; {5) TROUBLE DUE TO INTERRUPTION OF COMNERCIAL POWER;
(6) WNOOW FOIL, SECURITY SCREENS, EXTERIOR MOUNTED DEVICES, PROM {PROGRAMMABLE READ OKLY MEUORY), BATIERIES; (7} HORHAI. WEAR AND TEAR; OR {§) SYSTEM ALTERATIONS REQUESTED 8Y SUBSCRIBER; OR (3} EXTRAOROINARY
MANTENANCE AXD REPARGUE 10 Aﬂf RATIONS IN SUBSCRISER'S PREI[I)ES. DAMAGE TO THE PREMISES OR ALARM SYSTEM, OR DLUAGE ATIRIBUTABLE TO AN\’ CAUSE BEYORD DEALER'S CONTROL. THE ABQYE 1IMITED $0 DAY LIMITED WARRANTY
18 I LIEY OF ALL OTHER EAPRESS WARRANT!ES AND MY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITHESS FORA PAMWLM PURPOSE. SUBSCRIBER'S EXCLUSYE REMEDY S REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AS STATED N THIS PARAGRAPH.

o
pas

subtite & simdar produdt, f avalatie, Subseriber agries o pay

&1 3 bma 3 material a9y, based upoa Dexeds Ben prevasng rates. Sendcs rates are subiscl o

:s

B

&=

DEALER 15 KOT, UNOER ANY CRU S, LIABLE QR ANY OTHER PERSON FOR ANY INCIOENTAL QR CONSEQUENTIAL DANAGES, INCLUDING YATHOUT LIMITATION, DAUAGES FOR PERSONAL INJURY OR DAUAGES TO PROPERTY.
DEALER" S ib\i]ﬁl.lll LIARHITY UNDER THIS UNMITED WARRANTY EQUALS THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE SYSTEW. SOUE STATES &AY NOT ALLOW ULUTATIONS OH THE DURATION OF AR IPLIED WARRANTY, OR CERTAIN EXCLUSIONS, OR LMTATION OF
NCIDENTAL OR DAMAGES, , THE ABOVE LIHTATIONS AND EXCLUSION NAY NOT BE APPLICABLE, DEPERIANO ON STATE OF RESDENCE. UNLESS A LONGER PERDIS REQUIR) ED BY APPLIABLE LAW, ANY ACTION AGAINST

. CEALER IR GONNEGTION ¥ITH THE SYSTEM OR SERVICES HUSI BE COMMENCED WITHIN OXE {1} YEAR AFTER THE CAUSE OF ACTIONS HAS ACCRUED.
15 TAXES, FEES, NES, LICENSES AND PERMITS.

5.1 Sa,*.?mbc‘mﬂ payaﬁ sa‘ns. 138, propedy, and any cther baxes tn conniction with i System and Senvices. This Ind sdes fareg fx 3 tse, moritoning. and senisng ¢f 2 Systzm, sala of any ad8Tonal equipmesd petarks, teiephona €ompany o HLier Lty charges, any ntreate
e oges. and & o thas f23s reqred uader any cefnarces oriass in order o manitor 230 r s thy s,ga\ Tothe extznd that #hass charges are pat xcheded b tha charges for Senices sel ftd In Fis Agresment, Deater may pass 1ese tharges
eogh o S.ubscrter atary l:m ww e,
15.2if e System Is ichaf:d for any uasm, Subsakeﬁ bears sola etatie: y ay cour ot 2 agency. ¥ here a7 an exessive pumber of falsa alam sxg\aixﬁx»ewve Dedler's sola diseredoa), o ¥ tha Sysfern is misised
<2 abuss3, B der s Agee«ml Su%,sui»x adnro-Ws Pathe sys:ems sengivity may cause 8n alam b activale and that such throumstances are bayond De:

153&42):0’!‘” is lesmb&e for mga'ui renewing 3% speficatie Beenses and permits as 1équired by G, IF SUBSCRIBER FARS 70 MAINTAIN ANY REQUIRED LICENSES OR PERUITS, OEALER IS NOT RESPONSISLE FOR PERFORMING THE SERVICES AND MAY

TERMINAYE THE SERVICES WTHOUT PRIOR NOTICE TO SUBSCRBER.

DESTRUCTION OF CENTRALMONITORING STANON. Subscriber walves any daims and releases Dealet for ey genem{ special, incidzotal o i3] £xp2nss, Joss, o dzmags b5 Subscriber ¥ the Monitedng Fadifly cennscting wires, equipment of fadides necessary o

operate Subscber’s System or Dealer's Monitadng Faciity are inoperabie lox 2y reason. Upca request, Subsarer any tharmes paid for during the intermupticn padad,

ASSIGNMENY, THE SALE OR TRANSFER OF SUBSCRIBER'S MONITORED LOCATION DOES BOT RELIEVE SUBSCRBER OF DUNES AKD OBLK!M'I)HS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, THiS T3S NOT BY EXCEPT WTH

OEALER'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. DEALER MAY ASSIGN THIS AGREEMENT IN WHOLE OR IN PART TO ANY OTHER ENTITY WITHOUT NOTICE TO SUBSCRIBER, DEALER MAY SUBCONTRACT ANY NSTALLATION ANDIOR SERVICES, IHCLUDING BUT NOT

LTED 70, HOHITORING SERVICES ANDIOR SYSTEM SERVICES. THIS ENTIRE AGREERENT, INCLUDNG LBITED LIABILITY, DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES AND THIRD PARTY IRDENRIFICATION PROVISIONS IKURE TO THE BENESTT OF ANO ARE APPLICASLE

10 ANY ASSIGNEES AND/OR SUBCONTRCTORS EXACTLY AS THEY BiND SUBSCRISER YO DEALER, AN ASSIGNEE OF THIS AGREEMENT IS NOTRESPONS BLE FOR CLAIMS, LIABJLITIES OR DAMAGES WHICH ACCRUED BEFORE SUCH ASSIGNUENT.

18 DEFAULT,

18.1D:aker may terminate ¥s cbigatens under this Agreement at any Bme, K- () Substber treachas any provision of s Agreament; (3) fes as upaid, () Subscrter abuses 112 System or tha us2 of the Monitodng Fadity, (i) 1he Monitading Farmy tha anectiog Eres of 1he System
are destroyed or kecperable; of {v) Dealav s tnabls 1o maintain transmission of signals between the Weditored Location and the Mydomg Faci ry,o( etween the Mavnitocing Faasfy and the apprepriata polce depanterts, fes departments o thes agandies.

1823 s».bsua'.-erddzq(s undes s Agreemant and such defaul continuzs foe lan {10) days afler Desler ghves Subscriber wiitian rdics of such SefauR, b adition b any o revedies ravided by 1aw, Dealer may do eher of bodh of the folowing without reizasig Subserber. ()
£ this Agrezment, andor (3) by 1082 to Subsenber declve Swnediately doe and payatle 100% of the fezs S.bscrber owes for the remaining term (Whal of Renewsl) of this Agreament; this amountis & reasooable detemninaion of Dealed's damages & Subscriber defauts of
terminates s Agreemment before 8 curent torm expires. Dealetmay resuma providng Setvices vpon ours of Subserder's defaut, st Dagfer's dseretion.

18.31§ Suks saiefddwu undet Ihis Agresment, Deder may reprogram of disconrect SLbscrber’s S)stm 50 that & no longer communicales with the Monitering Faciily, withoud plor noSics to Subseriber, H Deafer must maka a satvica call bo the Moekored Lotation fo terminala sigral

l.msm!s .e Aenitoring Faciity, Subseriber Is responsitie Sor the cost, & Dealed’s the: ta, in 2ddion fo any amounts owed for the remaining fam of this Agreemenl M Subserber does nct pemll Dzalee b reprogram or disconnect the System so that @
with Dealer's Morstery &bscn&e bears sole respoesmryfu Ihekbowg Betvica thargas under s Agresment, 2 fings and perakies assessed aganst Subsceber in comnecbon with signals setaled lawid signals and fakse alams, for as hong as
ms sys(am s s&nding signats 1o Dealer's Mxﬂcmg me. ? g lerm of this Ayeement.

48 WEDICAL. Deaker dschaims any responsibllity for Sendces assosated with ooﬂf\ing of gspatshing paramedics, w.voes and oet medical personned. if any charges soene 25 a esult of thoss nedifcations, Subserder baars sofa tesponsbiidy for thosa charges, whe ther medical
senvice was requested or il and whether Deales conectly of incorrectly noffied any gy,

70 NOTICES AND GENERAL LEGAL MATTERS. Facsimila ot ekctons bansmission of the Signed onginal ol is Agreement and accorpanying attachments ks considered the same as defivery of e odginal, IF ANY PARY OF TRIS AGREEUENT IS FOR ANY REASON FOUND TO

SE INVALID, KLEGAL, OR URENFORCEABLE, ALL OTHER PARTS NEVERTHELESS REMAIN VALIO, LEGAL, AND EN.FORCEA&LE. Any scmpanyhg emergency W‘lmﬁm and any other app!ca e lx.‘eﬁ of addenda a8 imcvpovaied Toko and mada @ gard of this

Agserent, THIS AGREEMENT CONSTITUTES THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT BETWEEN DEALER AND stbs o by the parias. Ttis Ageamerd shal be rterpretod, constued, and enforoad nall respedts In socerdance wik

1 fows ¢f tha slala of Calfurria, regqardiess of any cholce 4148w prirdghes lo the contrary, AL me&:wmbte :h.l&‘(e Msd'dm aﬂd\mdwuusmghvemuc@'um m_rryo(wm(bsu In connection with eny actien, $u4, procseding, of clatm adslng undsr or

by reason of this Agyeament gursuant Esth party Fereby Irevocatdy sibmils 1o the personal hrisioion of such cours, irewocably walves 2l atjections 1o such verus,

SPECIFIC STATE PROVISIONS.

ALABAUA SUBSCRIBERS ~ COMPLAINTS AGAINST DEALERS MAY BE SENT 10 ALABAUA, ELECTRONIC SECURITY BOARD OF UCENSURE, 7356 VAUGHN ROAD, SURTE 392, MDMGO!IERY. AL 3146, {334} 2640928

ARKANSAS SUBSCRIBERS - REGULATED BY ARKANSAS BOARD OF PRIVATE INVESTIGATORS AND PRVATE SECURITY AGENCIES, #1 STATE POLICE PLAZA DRIVE LITTLE ROCK, AR 7.

CALIFORNLA SUBSCRIBERS ~ ALARM COWPANY OPERATORS ARE LICENSED AND REGULATED BY THE Buzeau of Secudly and Investigative Sarvices, Departmant of Consumes Afalrs, qumenlo, CA, 35814

TEXAS SUBSCRIBERS ~ THIS COMPANY IS LICENSED AND REGULATED BY THE TEXAS DEPT, OF PUBLIC SAFETY PRIVATE SECURITY BOARD, COMPLAINTS UAY BE DIRECTED T0: £.0. 80X 4447, AUSIN TEXAS 787234031, (312} 4241710

NEW YORK SUBSCRIBERS ~ LICENSEQ BY THE NYS DEPARIMENT OF STATE

~
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SECURITY"

becrzn

ALARM DATA SHEET

Altachmeni lo SAFE Security

P.0, Box 5164, San Ramon, CA 94583

Alarm System Sales & Moniloring Services Agreement

THIS IS A COPY

This is a copy view of the Authorative Copy held

by the designated custodian

(800) 669-7779 www.safesecurity.com

CUSTOMER INFORMATION: CENTRAL STATION:
Maureen Roach SAFE MONITORING
Name TECHNOLOGIES
6311 N Bales Ave Gladstone MO 64119
Strest Address Sulle or Apt. Cit Sae  Zp Tel: (877) 716-6507
(314) 488-7149 (314) 488-7148 Account:
Telephone Cell Phone Work Phone
imaureen.roach@gcerner.com O New System
Emall Address X1 Additional Equlp/ Upgrade
Password / Code Duress Code . CENTRAL STATION NO:
Responding
Autorily: _POLICE FIRE MEDICAL 17676222
© CALL LIST CONTACT NAME(S) PASSWORD /CODE
1. . Work:
2 Work:
3. Work:
4 V!o[k{

~'SCHEDULE OF PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT -

SYSTEM TYPE: --0-- ADEMCO LYNX

ADD DUM TOPR' ARY DATA SHEET (Enter customer name and number above

| have reviewed and understand thls notice. {Subscriber Initial)

MR

COMPONENT WIRELESS [HARDWIRE| EXISTING | .. ZONE PA'R;:;{UMBE'E_E LOCATIONS QUANTITY | COSTEACH| TOTAL
L5100, 3wmwh, Pirr, 34-4, YIp5 LLYNXZGSMKT26 1 0.00 | 0.00
(Enter Total Equipment Casl here and on Alarm System Sales & Monitoring Services Agl t for new instatlation Total Equipment Cost 0.00

IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING ALARM SUBSCRIBER COMMUNICATIONS TRANSMISSION FORMAT: '

PERMITS/ LICENSES/REGISTRATION 0 TELCO 3 RADIO [ INTERNET
This Notice is to Inform Subsciiber that certain statefcily/county agencies ,_ - I S g
goveming the area of Subscriber's Monitored Location may have enacted *SVC PROVIDER nis v PACKAGE
ordinances or laws that may require Subscriber to register their alarm or to SIGNAL BASTC HOME GOLD
obtain an alarm permitlicense, If such is the case for Subscriber's area, 0 ALARM.COM Orwo ngﬁ@é Oeemen O G
Subscriber's failure (o reglster or oblain a permitflicense may resull in [ SIGNAL TOTAL OTHER
Subscriber's being classified as noncompliant and may result in Subscriber's ALARMNET Orvo O comecr-oasic O poneciom
receiving a citation or being assessed fines and penallies without walver, which | [} CONNECT 24
shall be the responsibility of Subscriber In accordance wilh the Alarm System Qarse 0 ower
Sales & Monitoring Services Agreement. To avold belng assessed fines or | 1 TELGUARD Dessic  [J omiEr
penaliles, please be sure to call your local police depariment or the appropriate
governing agency to delermine whethér or not alargy subscriber responsibilities | 2.WAY VOICE: ADD'L SVCS
are applicable to your area.

OYES EKNO

ADD'L SVCS __pocusignosty:

| approve the above information as it applies to the SAFE Security Monitoring Services Agreement dated Oclober3,2044

Mawren Rsad

Ryhsaabssippature

Revised 8+13

www.girardgibbs.com

Copyright © 2013 SAFE®
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